Earnings per share �basic $ 0.30 $ 0.13

Earnings per share- diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.12

The proforma adjustment to the historical financial statements are:
(1) Reflects the elimination of in revenues attributable to the secure network services business as a result of its sale.
(2) Reflects the reduction of gross margin attributable to the secured networks services business as a result of the sale.
(3) Interest savings as a result of assumed reduction in notes payable of $9.0 million using sale proceeds

(4) Income tax effect of the foregoing adjustments
The unaudited consolidated pro-forma Balance Sheets at March 31, 2005 and 2004 give effect to the sale of the
Company�s secure network services business as if the transaction was completed at the beginning of each fiscal year.
The results are presented for informational purposes and are not indicative of actual results.

25

Edgar Filing: HALIFAX CORP - Form 10-K/A

42

Proforma-Balance Sheet (Unaudited)

For the years ended
March 31,
2005

March 31,
2004

As Adjust- As Adjust-
reported ments Proforma reported ments Proforma

ASSETS

CURRENT ASSSETS
Cash $ 1,264 (2) $ 12,500 $ 4,420 $ 430 (2) $ 12,500 $ 3,586

 (5) (9,344)  (5) (9,344)
Trade accounts receivable, net 12,468 (1) (1,949) 10,519 9,364 (1) (1,949) 7,415
Inventory, net 5,600 5,600 5,845 5,845
Prepaid expenses and other
current assets 487 (1) (16) 471 599 (1) (16) 583
Deferred tax asset 3,814 (3) (3,039) 775 1,204 (3) (1,204) �

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 23,633 (1,848) 21,735 17,442 (13) 17,429

PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT,
net 1,608 (1) (64) 1,544 1,598 (1) (64) 1,534
GOODWILL AND OTHER
INTANGIBLE ASSETS (net) 7,438 7,438 4,606 4,606
OTHER ASSETS 141 141 149 149
DEFERRED TAX ASSET 930 632 1,526 2,696 (3) (1,650) 1,046

TOTAL ASSETS $ 33,750 $ (1,280) $ 32,470 $ 26,491 $ (1,727) $ 24,764

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Accounts payable $ 5,955 (1) $ (500) $ 5,455 $ 3,024 (1) $ (500) $ 2,524
Accrued expenses 4,776 (1) (229) 8,115 3,699 (1) (229) 5,795

 (3) 725  (3) 725
 (4) 3,193  (4) 1,950
 (5) (350)  (5) (350)

Deferred maintenance revenues 3,776 3,776 2,543 2,543
Current portion of long-term debt 17 17 29 29
Notes payable 662 (5) (494) 168 494 (5) (494) �

TOTAL CURRENT
LIABILITIES 15,186 2,345 17,531 9,789 1,102 10,891

LONG-TERM BANK DEBT 9,463 (5) (6,100) 3,363 7,227 (5) (6,100) 1,127

Edgar Filing: HALIFAX CORP - Form 10-K/A

43

OTHER LONG-TERM DEBT 3 3 19 19
SUBORDINATED
DEBT-AFFILIATE 2,400 (5) (1,400) 1,000 2,400 (1,400) 1,000
DEFERRED INCOME 278 � 278 337 � 337

TOTAL LIABILITIES 27,330 (5,155) 22,175 19,772 (6,398) 13,374

STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY
Common Stock 827 827 764 764
Additional paid in capital 9,011 9,011 7,962 7,962
(Accumulated deficit) retained
earnings (3,206) (6) 5,000 669 (1,795) (6) 5,000 2,876

  (7) (1,125)   (7) (329)
Less treasury stock at cost (212) � (212) (212) � (212)

TOTAL STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY 6,420 3,875 10,295 6,719 4,671 11,719

TOTAL LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 33,750 $ (1,280) $ 32,470 $ 26,491 $ (1,727) $ 24,764

(1) Reflects the
elimination of
net assets sold
in connection
with the sale of
the secure
network
services
business.

(2) Reflects the
cash proceeds
received from
the sale of $12.5
million and
includes
amounts held in
escrow at
closing of
$3.0 million,
which is
reflected in the
cash balance.

(3)

Edgar Filing: HALIFAX CORP - Form 10-K/A

44

Records the
provision for
income taxes
utilizing the net
operating loss
carryforward
and estimated
additional
income taxes.

(4) Reflects
estimated
transaction
costs, fees and
expenses

(5) Reflects the
approximate use
of $9.0 of the
proceeds to
repay